Frontiers in Oncology
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Giuseppe Mercante,
Humanitas University, Italy
REVIEWED BY
Marta Filauro,
San Martino Hospital (IRCCS), Italy

call for universal acceptance of the Milan system for reporting salivary gland
cytopathology. Laryngoscope. (2020) 130:80–5. doi: 10.1002/lary.27905
19. Colella G, Cannavale R, Flamminio F. Fine-needle aspiration cytology of salivary
gland lesions: a systematic review. J Oral Maxillofac Surg. (2010) 68:2146–53. doi:
10.1016/j.joms.2009.09.064
20. Taleghamar H, Jalalifar SA, Czarnota GJ, Sadeghi-Naini A. Deep learning of
quantitative ultrasoundmulti-parametric images at pre-treatment to predict breast cancer
response to chemotherapy. Sci Rep. (2022) 12:2244. doi: 10.1038/s41598-022-06100-2
21. Lambin P, Rios-Velazquez E, Leijenaar R, Carvalho S, van Stiphout RG, Granton
P, et al. Radiomics: extracting more information from medical images using advanced
feature analysis. Eur J Cancer. (2012) 48:441–6. doi: 10.1016/j.ejca.2011.11.036
22. Xia X, Feng B, Wang J, Hua Q, Yang Y, Sheng L, et al. Deep learning for
differentiating benign from Malignant parotid lesions on MR images. Front Oncol.
(2021) 11:632104. doi: 10.3389/fonc.2021.632104
23. Torralba A, Russell BC, Yuen J. LabelMe: online image annotation and
applications. Proc IEEE. (2010) 98:1467–84. doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2010.2050290
24. Scarini JF, de Lima-Souza RA, Lavareze L, Ribeiro de Assis MCF, Damas II,
Altemani A, et al. Heterogeneity and versatility of the extracellular matrix during the
Frontiers in Oncology 11
transition from pleomorphic adenoma to carcinoma ex pleomorphic adenoma:

34. Alyas F, Lewis K, Williams M, Moody AB,Wong KT, Ahuja AT, et al. Diseases of
the submandibular gland as demonstrated using high resolution ultrasound. Br J
Radiol. (2005) 78:362–9. doi: 10.1259/bjr/93120352
35. Sodhi KS, Bartlett M, Prabhu NK. Role of high resolution ultrasound in parotid
lesions in children. Int J Pediatr Otorhinolaryngol. (2011) 75:1353–8. doi: 10.1016/
j.ijporl.2011.07.005
36. Anwar SM, Majid M, Qayyum A, Awais M, Alnowami M, Khan MKvv. Medical
image analysis using convolutional neural networks: A review. J Med Syst. (2018)
42:226. doi: 10.1007/s10916-018-1088-1
37. Yasaka K, Akai H, Abe O, Kiryu S. Deep learning with convolutional
neural network for differentiation of liver masses at dynamic contrast-enhanced
CT: A preliminary study. Radiology . (2018) 286:887–96. doi: 10.1148/
radiol.2017170706
38. He K, Zhang X, Ren S, Sun J. Deep residual learning for image recognition.
Proceedings of the IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
(CVPR). (2016) 770–8. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.90
39. Sandler M, Howard A, Zhu M, Zhmoginov A, Chen LC. Inverted residuals and
linear bottlenecks: mobile networks for classification, detection and segmentation.
Proceedings of the IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
(CVPR) (2018) 4510-20. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00474
40. Szegedy C, Vanhoucke V, Ioffe S, Shlens J, Wojna Z. Rethinking the inception
architecture for computer vision. Proceedings of the IEEE Conference on Computer
Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR). (2016), 2818–26. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.308
41. Huang G, Liu Z, Laurens VDM, Weinberger KQ. Densely connected
convolutional networks. Proceedings of the IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and
Pattern Recognition (CVPR). (2017) 4700-8. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.243
42. Simonyan K, Zisserman A. Very deep convolutional networks for large-scale
image recognition. International Conference on Learning Representations. (2014).
doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1409.1556vdoi: 10.48550/arXiv.1409.1556vvvv
frontiersin.org